Olsak, 2022 IL App (1st) 200695.   

6. Considering the duration and severity of Plaintiff’s injuries, verdicts and 

settlements in analogous wrongful-imprisonment cases, and the totality of circumstances, the 

Court finds that a judgment in the amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) is fair, 

reasonable, and non-collusive, and represents the amount a reasonably prudent and solvent 

uninsured defendant would have paid to settle the Preservation-of-Evidence Claims on their 

merits. 

7. The Parties have entered a Settlement Agreement providing for (a) entry of this

[...]

and (d) dismissal with prejudice of all 

claims against the Cicero Officers. 

II.  Order and Judgment 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that: 

1. Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff Juan Aguilar and against Defendant 

Town of Cicero in the amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000). 

2. This Judgment is based solely on the bodily injuries, sickness, disease, and mental 

anguish suffered by Plaintiff during his wrongful imprisonment which resulted from Cicero’s 

negligent failure to preserve evidence material to Plaintiff’s sentencing and exoneration.